#### CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-**

### A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA, SUNSETTING THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES CITY-WIDE ANTI-CRIME COMMITTEE

**WHEREAS,** in 2014 the City Commission reinstated the City-Wide Anti-Crime Committee in Resolution 2014-221; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Commission had previously dissolved the Anti-Crime Committee in 2005; and

**WHEREAS,** the Anti-Crime Committee has provided a great service to the City throughout its existence, however, the Committee has had great difficulty in meeting its quorum requirements over the last few years; and

**WHEREAS**, the Committee has been unable to conduct the work of the Committee due to the lack of quorum, and has only held six meetings over the last three (3) years; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission wishes to thank the current and previous members of the City-Wide Anti-Crime Committee for their service to the City and directs that that the Committee be sunsetted and dissolved as of the adoption of this Resolution; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Commission directs City staff to communicate with the Coral Gables Crime Watch Committee to explore avenues of cooperation including the possibility of the City appointing members to the Crime Watch;

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Commission directs that the City-Wide Anti-Crime Committee be dissolved as of the adoption of this resolution and that City staff communicate with the Coral Gables Crime Watch Committee to explore opportunities for collaboration, including the possibility of City appointees to the existing Crime Watch Committee.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D., 2022. (Moved: \_\_\_\_/ Seconded: \_\_\_\_) (Yeas:) (Unanimous:) (Non-Agenda Item)

APPROVED:

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

## APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY

Page 2 of 2 – Resolution No. 2022-\_\_\_\_